Restricted EHAF funds at 1 April 2015 459 9

Restricted EHAF Funds at 31 March 2016 122 459

Emergency Response Funds Scheme (ERFS) 31/03/16 31/03/15

 €’000 €’000

Income in year  575 250

Expenditure (447) (78)

Net income/(expenditure) 128 172

Restricted EHAF funds at 1 April 2015 250 78

Restricted EHAF Funds at 31 March 2016 378 250

ERFS income includes €75k Gifts in Kind received in relation to Nepal.

At the year end the above and other institutional donor balances of €56k complete the balance of €3,240k.

Christian Aid Ireland
Combined Financial Statements 2016   39

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2016

22. First Time Adoption of FRS102

  As previously
stated

   1st April 2014

Effect of
transition

1 April 2014

FRS102
(as restated)
1 April 2014

As previously
stated

 31 March 2015

Effect of
transition

 31 March 2015

FRS102
 (as restated)

 31 March 2015

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Tangible assets  24  24 37  37

Debtors  3,276  3,276 1,993  1,993

Cash at Bank  1,688  1,688 4,604  4,604

Creditors (note 22.1) (376)  (376) (1,395) (28) (1,423)

Net assets 4,612  4,612 5,239 (28) 5,211

Unrestricted funds 633  633 574 (28) 546

Restricted funds  3,979  3,979 4,665  4,665

Total Funds  4,612  4,612 5,239 (28) 5,211

  As previously
stated

 31 March 2015

Effect of
transition

 31 March 2015

FRS102
 (as restated)

 31 March 2015

 €’000 €’000 €’000

Incoming resources

Donations and legacies  4,568  4,568

Institutional grants 4,940  4,940

Other income 13  13

Resources expended

Charitable activities (8,261) (60) (8,321)

Raising funds (698) (12) (710)

Governance (44) 44 -

Net incoming/(outgoing) funds 518 (28) 490

22.1

The €28k movement noted above relates to the inclusion of a holiday pay accrual for the first time.

Governance Costs amounting to €44k incurred in the year to 31

st
 March 2015 have been re-allocated across

other categories of expenditure as required under Charities SORP FRS102. Governance Costs were previously
disclosed separately on the face of the SOFA.

Christian Aid Ireland
Combined Financial Statements 2016   40

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES £

For the year ended 31 March 2016

Please note that combined accounts are prepared in both Sterling and Euros. The Euro figures are presented on
pages 25–39, and the sterling figures are presented on pages 40-51.

Notes
2016

Unrestricted
Funds

2016
Restricted

Funds

2016
Total

Funds

2015
Total

Funds

  £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000
Income and endowments from:

Donations and legacies

- Donations 3 1,902 1,178 3,080 3,291

- Legacies  78 - 78 481

Institutional Grants 4 13 3,682 3,695 3,732

Charitable Activities:

Other Trading Activities  4 - 4 -

Investments  6 - 6 10

Other   11 11 -

TOTAL  2,003 4,871 6,874 7,514

Expenditure on:

Raising Funds 5 511 - 511 564

Charitable Activities: 5

- Development  871 2,896 3,767 4,698

- Humanitarian  - 2,296 2,296 1,344

- Campaigning, Advocacy and
Education

 488 - 488 539

TOTAL  1,870 5,192 7,062 7,145

Net income/(expenditure)  133 (321) (188) 369

Other recognised gains/(losses) 15/16 - 244 244 (352)

Net movement in funds  133 (77) 56 17

Reconciliation of funds:

Funds brought forward 15/16 405 3,394 3,799 3,782

Total funds carried forward 15/16 538 3,317 3,855 3,799

All incoming and outgoing resources arise from continuing operations. There are no recognised gains or losses,
or movements in funds other than those disclosed above.

Christian Aid Ireland
Combined Financial Statements 2016   41

BALANCE SHEET £

For the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes

Total Funds
31 March 2016

Total Funds
31 March 2015

  £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets 11 21 27

Current Assets

- Debtors 12 2,504 1,458

[…]

The companies have the following related party transactions with Christian Aid (registered in the UK as company
no. 5171525, charity no. 1105851):

 31/03/16 31/03/15

 £’000 £’000

A restricted grant to fund overseas partners  2,448 2,138

A grant to fund Christian Aid’s international programme of work 226 589

An inter-company creditor (Note 13) 1,540 944

The company has the following related party transactions with Christian Aid Trading Ltd. (registered in the UK,
company no. 01001742:

 31/03/16 31/03/15

Income from related party 5 28

An inter-company debtor (Note 12) 5 28

Christian Aid Ireland
Combined Financial Statements 2016   51

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March 2016

21. First Time Adoption of FRS102

 As previously
stated

1 April 2014

Effect of
transition

1 April 2014

FRS102
(as restated)
 1 April 2014

As previously
Stated

31 March 2015

Effect of
transition

31March2015

Closing
balance

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Tangible assets 20 - 20 27 - 27

Debtors 2,714 - 2,714 1,458 - 1,458

Cash at Bank 1,395 - 1,395 3,367 - 3,367

Creditors (note 21.1) (347) - (347) (1,031) (22) (1,053)

Net assets 3,782 - 3,782 3,821 (22) 3,799

Unrestricted funds 519 - 519 427 (22) 405

Restricted funds 3,263 - 3,263 3,394 - 3,394

Total Funds 3,782 - 3,782 3,821 (22) 3,799

 As previously
stated

1 April 2014

Effect of
transition

1 April 2014

FRS102
(as restated)
 1 April 2014

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Incoming resources

Donations and legacies  3,772 - 3,772

Institutional grants 3,732 - 3,732

Other income 10 - 10

Resources expended

Charitable activities (6,534) (47) (6,581)

Raising funds (556) (8) (564)

Governance (33) 33 -

Net outgoing funds 391 (22) 369

21.1

The £22k movement noted above relates to the inclusion of a holiday pay accrual for the first time.

Governance Costs amounting to £33k incurred in the year to 31

st
 March 2015 have been re-allocated across

other categories of expenditure as required under Charities SORP FRS102. Governance Costs were previously
disclosed separately on the face of the SOFA.

Christian Aid Ireland
Combined Financial Statements 2016   52

LEGAL AND